

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JAWAD A SHAH, M.D., PC;
INTEGRATED HOSPITAL
SPECIALISTS, PC; INSIGHT
ANESTHESIA, PLLC; and STERLING
ANESTHESIA, PLLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court Case No. 157951

Court of Appeals Case No. 340370

v

STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Genesee Circuit Court
Case No. 17-108637-NF

Defendant-Appellant.

Joseph J. Gavin (P69529)
Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Health & Hospital Association
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700
gavinj@millerjohnson.com
jaicomop@millerjohnson.com

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the Michigan Health & Hospital Association
in Opposition to the Application for Leave to Appeal**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction and Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement of Question Presented	5
Argument	6
I. State Farm’s position ignores the foundational concepts of contract interpretation and enforceability, which demand consideration of common-law defenses and public policy.....	6
II. <i>Roger Williams</i> articulates a rule of public policy established under ancient common law and adopted in Michigan at the time of statehood.	7
A. The historic treatment of “choses in action” demonstrates the common-law rule enforced by <i>Roger Williams</i>	8
B. By the time of Michigan’s statehood, American common law held that legal claims were freely assignable.	9
C. <i>Roger Williams</i> identified and applied a common-law rule that has never been abrogated.	14
D. The common-law rule articulated in <i>Roger Williams</i> is also consistent with the common-law rule against restraints on alienation.....	17
III. This Court should reject State Farm’s invitation to alter Michigan’s common law.	18
A. The “simple rule” State Farm asks this Court to adopt is predicated on a misreading of <i>Rory</i> and would rewrite Michigan’s common law and the wisdom built into it.	18
B. This Court has recently and repeatedly refused to alter the common law via the no-fault act.	21
1. The no-fault act has not abrogated or “superseded” common-law contract doctrines.....	22
2. This Court should continue its practice of rejecting alterations to common-law contract principles in the name of the no-fault act.	23
Conclusion.....	27

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Action Auto Stores v United Capital Ins Co</i> , 845 F Supp 417 (WD Mich, 1993).....	15
<i>Adair v Adair</i> , 5 Mich 204 (1858).....	11
<i>Albro v Allen</i> , 434 Mich 271; 454 NW2d 85 (1990).....	17
<i>Andrews v Becker</i> , 1 Johns Cas 411 (NY, 1800).....	10
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Churchman</i> , 440 Mich 560; 489 NW2d 431 (1992).....	7
<i>Bannister v Rouse</i> , 44 Mich 428; 6 NW 870 (1880).....	12
<i>Bazzi v Sentinel Ins Co</i> , 502 Mich 390; 919 NW2d 20 (2018).....	3, 23, 26
<i>Bennett v Weitz</i> , 220 Mich App 295; 559 NW2d 354 (1996).....	22
<i>Braun v Klug</i> , 335 Mich 691; 57 NW2d 299 (1953).....	17
<i>Bugbee v Fowle</i> , 277 Mich 485; 269 NW 570 (1936).....	23
<i>Camelot Excavating Co, Inc v St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co</i> , 410 Mich 118; 301 NW2d 275 (1981).....	20
<i>City of Holland v Fillmore Twp</i> , 363 Mich 38; 108 NW2d 840 (1961).....	8
<i>Colbourn v Rossiter</i> , 2 Conn 503 (1818)	11

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cook v Bell</i> , 18 Mich 387 (1869).....	8
<i>Covenant Med Ctr v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , No. 17-cv-11176; 2017 WL 4572327 (ED Mich, October 13, 2017).....	15
<i>Cutts v Perkins</i> , 12 Mass 206 (1815).....	11
<i>DeFrain v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 491 Mich 359; 817 NW2d 504 (2012).....	7
<i>Detroit T & I R Co v Western Union Telegraph Co</i> , 200 Mich 2 (1918).....	15
<i>Draper v Fletcher</i> , 26 Mich 154 (1872).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Duncklee v Greenfield Steam Mill Co</i> , 23 NH 245 (1851)	11
<i>Dutton v Ives</i> , 5 Mich 515 (1858).....	12
<i>Estate of Grimmitt v Encompass Indem Co</i> , No. 14-14646; 2017 WL 5592897 (ED Mich, November 21, 2017)	15
<i>Final v Backus</i> , 18 Mich 218 (1869).....	12
<i>Gale v Mayhew</i> , 161 Mich 96; 125 NW 781 (1910).....	13
<i>Hackett v Martin</i> , 8 Greenl 77 (Me, 1831).....	10
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 473 Mich 63; 701 NW2d 684 (2005).....	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 311 BR 195 (Bankr WD Mich, 2004)	15

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jones v Witter</i> , 13 Mass 304 (1816).....	11
<i>Kansas v Colorado</i> , 206 US 46; 27 S Ct 655; 51 L Ed 956 (1907)	23
<i>Longstreth v Gensel</i> , 423 Mich 675; 377 NW2d 804 (1985).....	24
<i>McCullum v Coxe</i> , 1 Dall 150 (Pa, 1785).....	11
<i>Mandlebaum v McDonell</i> , 29 Mich 78 (1874).....	17
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US 137; 2 L Ed 60 (1803)	21
<i>Mich Ambulatory Surgical Ctr v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , No. 16-cv-14507; 2018 WL 1570332 (ED Mich, March 3, 2018).....	15
<i>North Ottawa Community Hosp v Kieft</i> , 457 Mich 394; 578 NW2d 267 (1998).....	24
<i>Northwestern Cooperage & Lumber Co v Byers</i> , 133 Mich 534; 95 NW 529 (1903).....	15
<i>People v Kevorkian</i> , 447 Mich 436; 527 NW2d 714 (1994).....	24
<i>Perrin v Lepper</i> , 34 Mich 292 (1876).....	9, 13
<i>Powers v Fisher</i> , 279 Mich 442; 272 NW 737 (1937).....	8
<i>Price v High Pointe Oil Co, Inc</i> , 493 Mich 238; 828 NW2d 660 (2013).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Raska v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan</i> , 412 Mich 355; 314 NW2d 440 (1982).....	7

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Redfield v Hillhouse</i> , 1 Root 63 (Conn, 1774).....	10
<i>Robinson v Godfrey</i> , 2 Mich 408 (1852).....	7
<i>Rory v Continental Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005).....	passim
<i>Sands Appliance Servs, Inc v Wilson</i> , 463 Mich 231; 615 NW2d 241 (2000).....	6, 19
<i>Shah v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 324 Mich App 182; 920 NW2d 148 (2018).....	3, 16, 18
<i>Sloan v Sommers</i> , 14 NJ L 509 (1834).....	11
<i>Sloman v Cutler</i> , 258 Mich 372; 242 NW 735 (1932).....	17
<i>Spinning v Sullivan</i> , 48 Mich 5; 11 NW 758 (1882).....	12, 13
<i>Stout v Keyes</i> , 2 Doug 184 (1845).....	10
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Titan Ins Co v Hyten</i> , 491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012).....	3, 23, 25
<i>Tom Thomas Org, Inc v Reliance Ins Co</i> , 396 Mich 588; 242 NW2d 396 (1976).....	20
<i>Voigt v Murphy Hearing Co</i> , 164 Mich 539; 129 NW 701 (1911).....	15
<i>Warner v Whittaker</i> , 6 Mich 133 (1858).....	12

Index of Authorities

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Watertown Fire Ins Co v Grover & Baker Sewing Machine Co</i> , 41 Mich 131; 1 NW2d 961 (1879).....	15
<i>Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003).....	19, 22
<i>Wilson v Davis</i> , 1 Mich 156 (1848).....	11
<i>Woodman ex rel Woodman v Kera LLC</i> , 486 Mich 228; 785 NW2d 1 (2010).....	24
<i>World Architects & Engineers v Strat</i> , 474 Mich 223; 713 NW2d 750 (2006).....	21
Statutes	
MCL 600.2041.....	14
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4 th ed).....	8
Cook, <i>The Alienability of Choses in Action</i> , 29 Harvard L Rev 816 (1916).....	10, 14
Declaration of Rights, First Continental Congress, Journals of the Continental Congress (October 14, 1774).....	9
Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (1973).....	9, 10
Holdsworth, <i>The History of the Treatment of Choses in Action by the Common Law</i> , 33 Harvard L Rev 997, 1002-1003 (1920).....	8, 9, 13
Young, <i>A Judicial Traditionalist Confronts the Common Law</i> , 8 Texas Rev L & Pol 299 (2004).....	24
Treatises	
1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 17 (William S. Hein & Co. 1992) (1767).....	8
1 Mich Civ Jur, Assignments § 4.....	17

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
17 Williston on Contracts § 49:126	16
3 Couch on Insurance § 35:8.....	16
Restatement Contracts, 2d, § 322	16
 Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1835, Schedule, § 2.....	10
Const 1850, Schedule, § 1	10
Const 1908, Schedule, § 1.....	10
Const 1963, art 3, § 7.....	10, 21, 23
